(minutes) (minutes) (minutes) (minutes)

Shift A 104 214.5 104 (+0.00%) 162 ( -24.48%)
Shift B 28.6 39 28.6 (+0.00%) 15.6 ( -60.00%)
Shift C 75 110 69 ( -8.00%) 90 ( -18.18%)
Shift D 42 80 42 (+0.00%) 77 ( -3.75%)
Shift E 36 76 36 (+0.00%) 58.5 ( -23.03%)
Shift F 28.6 46.8 20.8 ( -27.27%) 27.3 ( -41.67%)
Shift G 48 76 45 ( -6.25%) 38 ( -50.00%)
Shift H 33 36 27 ( -18.18%) 18 ( -50.00%)
Shift I 24 36 24 (+0.00%) 9 ( -75.00%)
Total 419.2 714.3 396.4 ( -5.44%) 495.4 ( -30.65%)

Table 6.6: Analysis of the original and optimized schedules in terms of service
effort at the slab yard.

H0 Ha Samples p-Value Result
µ̃D = 0 µ̃D < 0 shuffling efforts of

the original (x̃1 =
36) and the optimized
(x̃2 = 36) schedules

0.06250 Not reject H0

µ̃D = 0 µ̃D < 0 temporary stacking
efforts of the original
(x̃1 = 76) and the opti-
mized (x̃2 = 38) sched-
ules

0.00195 Reject H0

Table 6.7: With a significance value of p < 0.05, the statements about
shuffling effort have been tested for statistical significance using a one-sided
Wilcoxon signed rank test.

140

6.1.1 Scenario With Dynamically Arriving Informa-
tion

Optimized (with dynamic information)
Travel Service Total
Effort Effort Effort

(minutes) (minutes) (minutes)
Shift A 467.73 ( -1.36%) 537 ( -3.50%) 1004.73 ( -2.52%)
Shift B 789.66 (+1.90%) 434 (+0.56%) 1223.66 (+1.42%)
Shift C 663.71 ( -2.11%) 537.5 ( -4.53%) 1201.21 ( -3.21%)
Shift D 612.49 ( -0.57%) 253 ( -2.69%) 865.49 ( -1.20%)
Shift E 554.12 (+1.11%) 470 ( -5.81%) 1024.12 ( -2.19%)
Shift F 628.63 ( -2.35%) 356.2 ( -9.87%) 984.83 ( -5.21%)
Shift G 553.17 (+0.57%) 488 ( -3.94%) 1041.17 ( -1.59%)
Shift H 362.86 ( -0.62%) 277.5 ( -2.63%) 640.36 ( -1.50%)
Shift I 553.44 (+4.00%) 384 (+1.59%) 937.44 (+3.00%)
Total 5185.81 (+0.07%) 3737.2 ( -3.59%) 8923.01 ( -1.50%)

Table 6.8: Comparison of the travel and shuffling effort of the optimized
schedule with the original schedules in the case of dynamically arriving in-
formation.

Another influence factor that has been analyzed in addition to the travel-
ing and shuffling effort is the value of information. It is based on the assump-
tion, that all transport requests apart from the rolling schedule are known
one hour in advance in contrast to being known at the beginning of the shift
as assumed in the previous section. When considering dynamically arriving
information (see Table 6.2), the algorithmic performance decreases which is